b

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

CHANGING BIG BEARING
ON BELT DRIVE JOINTER YOKES

Shut off power to machine. Observe lockout/tagout procedures.

Remove belt guard, remove belts and remove pulley on cutterhead shaft.
Remove 25-435 Knife grinder index block (if any).

Remove the four 3/8” Hex Head bolts that hold the bearing covers in place and
remove the JA-37 outside bearing cover.

Cut a wood wedge that can be driven between the 4” cutterhead body and the in
feed side rails of the cutterhead yoke. This is to keep the cutterhead from turning
when you remove the (right-hand thread) bearing nut. Using the factory-supplied
bearing nut tan wrench, remove the bearing nut by rotating the wrench counter-
clockwise.

The J-17 large bearing cap can be removed by removing the two '2” Hex Head
bolts.

At this point, reinstall two of the 3/8” Hex Head bearing cover bolts in the lower
holes and use them to stabilize the JA-38 inside bearing cover. This will be used
to stabilize the cutterhead while the bearing is removed. Leave the bolts '4”
loose.

A long-arm, 2-wing bearing puller* can be used to pull the 308 bearing off of the
cutterhead shaft. Be sure to use the center hole protector on the puller screw to
protect the 60°center in the end of the cutterhead shaft. *(Most long-arm pullers have
enough flexibility in the arm, where you can grab the bearing above the centerline of the
bearing.)

Before installing the new bearing, cut a wood block that fits between the end of
the cutterhead and the inside of the cutterhead yoke by the small bearing. This is
to prevent the cutterhead from shifting when you drive the new bearing out of the
shaft.

With the new bearing slid onto the cutterhead shaft, get the outer race positioned
in the yoke lower bearing bore. With the bearing on the shaft and laying in the
yoke bore, drive the bearing on to the shaft until the inner race contacts the
shoulder on the cutterhead shaft.

Replace the J-17 large bearing cap, but do NOT tighten the bolts yet.

Reinstall the bearing nut and tighten with the tang wrench. This time, drive the
wood wedge in on the out feed side as you will be tightening by turning
clockwise.

Remove the two 3/8” Hex Head bolts that were stabilizing the inside cover and
reinstall the outside cover. Lightly tighten all four 3/8” bolts. This will position
the large bearing cap so that its 2” Hex Head bolts can be tightened.

Reinstall the index plate, pulley, belts and belt guard.



lgaz|i2-282 FELT
253081253881 INGEX STOP_Schfw |
ZElE5-435|25 935 INOEX BLOCK

COML [CoML | Sa-ws b SHCS

[E5] 25-JEE|25 366 |GRASS HD, SET SCREW
2525-384|25-384 | iMDE X RING -7 KNIFE
|2 5MG- 124 |65 335 INGEX RING -3 KWIFE
|24y - 12 164 -12 |REAR GLARD HOLDER
[23|COML [COMT [CAP BCREW %-zar §
731 2- @7 i3 - 187 |CAF SCREW

[=11/2- 234112- 235|whiFE LEVELING SCA.
Pofi2- 2206 -22ZICUTTING KMWMVES
13|12 - 12316 = [2BICUTTING WEDGE

182 -128]/2- r2a[SET ECREW

1742 = 185|i2 - 86| CAP SCREW

i6lJ — 45 | S -5 [SMALL BRS CAP wifes
[3.JA-38 |- I8 |8RG INSIDE COVER
1412 - 181 12 - B lcAP SCREW

A3 = 17T =07 LARGE BRE CAP wese ez
[2)12 - 18312- 183 MACH SCREW
11218412 - 184LOCK WASHER

JA- 37| A -37|BRG OUTSIDE COVER
/2 1372 - 132|BRG RETAINING  NUT
12 = 130}12 - 130 BEARING
j2-23512-235|KEY §o - 21
SEE_NOTE =1
I2-23 |K- i) |FOKE see wers =z

12- 22512 - 279 SEAL

12 - {3r|2 = I |BEARING

2- 13312 - 133\ BRG RETAINING  NUT
M- 4004 - J0]SMALL BRG COVER

A" PAT P FLLMPTIEN

1 MNOTE! ring & . ZoZ| mELT pRnvE
2" 3 KNIFE HEAQ PART 2+ (2- 240 — i kil
& § Kire HEG B S =4l | JONTER  foep e
16" 3 KNIFE HEAD PART w16~ 124 2°n 8"
16~ 4 KNIFE HEAD PART # [8-.75 ) [ " YOKE ASS'Y
v _._.lu-uu_ 2-249

|mmhqq=5!>|u.

~I=[=[a]a]=[e[=]=[=

2 NOTE: <511 818
SOLG A5 ONE
LT OMLY .

~njulalwlalwelels

1= =[=[=




